INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY, APRIL 1, 2005 — 1000 MST

CURRENT SITUATION:

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

Initial attack activity was moderate in the Southern Area. Nationally, 324 new fires were reported
for the week. Eighteen new large fires were reported, 12 in the Southern Area, five in the Eastern
Area, and one in the Southwest Area. Sixteen new large fires were contained, 10 in the Southern
Area, five in the Eastern Area, and one in the Southwest Area. Very high to extreme fire indices
were reported in Arkansas, Texas, Oklahoma, Montana, Missouri, Kansas and Puerto Rico.

CHOUTEAU, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is three miles North of Barnsdall, OK in

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

timber. Burnout operations are being conducted.

LOGAN, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is nine miles south east of Stilwell, OK in timber.
Erratic fire behavior was reported.

% EST | TOTL STRC | $$$
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT | SIZE CTN cTN | PERS CRW | ENG | HELI LOST | cTD
LOGAN OK OKS 300 80 4/1 4 0 2 0 0 NR
CHOUTEAU OK OKS | 1,500 70 4/1 39 0 15 0 0 15K
LUKINS RIDGE OK OKS 200 100 2 0 1 0 0 NR
ELM SHOAL KY KYS 200 100 0 0 0 0 0 NR
DRUMMON OK CHA | 2,000 | 100 --- 13 0 3 1 0 8K
CHARLIE MAC OK WEA 102 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 3K
SHORT OK WEA 200 100 0 0 0 0 0 NR
HILL OK OMA 190 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 3K
SAND CREEK OK OSA 800 100 0 0 0 0 0 5K
ATWELL OK OSA 710 100 0 0 0 0 0 5K
WHITEHORN OK OSA 500 100 0 0 0 0 0 4K
THOMASON OK OSA 880 100 0 0 0 0 0 4K
CHA = Chickasaw Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs WEA = Wewoka Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs
OSA = Osage Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs OKS = Oklahoma Division of Forestry
OMA = Okmuglee Field Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs KYS = Kentucky Division of Forestry
EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:
% EST | TOTL STRC | $$$
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT | SIZE CTN cTN | PERS CRW | ENG | HELI LosT | ctD
FREEMAN MO MTF 450 100 47 0 0 1 5 NR
STOUTLAND CREEK MO MOS 163 100 23 0 0 0 0 NR
SLIGO MO MOS 270 100 11 0 4 0 0 NR
SPENCER CREEK FIRE MO MOS 154 100 9 4 0 0 0 NR
HARLOW ISLAND IL MMR 225 100 29 0 5 0 0 NR

MOS = Missouri Department of Conservation
MMR = Middle Mississippi River National Wildlife Refuge

MTF = Mark Twain National Forest,




SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

% EST | TOTL STRC | $3$%
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT | SIZE cTN | cTN | PERS CRW | ENG | HELI LOST | cTD
HIDDEN AZ YUD 325 100 1 0 0 0 0 NR
YUD = Yuma District, Bureau of Land Management
OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: For the Southern Area: Dry, gusty winds are expected over portions of
Texas and the Southern Plains today and again Monday. Low humidity and gusty winds are also
on tap for portions of Florida this weekend. A frontal system with showers over the Mississippi
River Valley today will move to the East Coast Saturday with another front moving across the
South Tuesday through Thursday.

Geographic Area High Minimum Relative Wind
Weather Temperatures Humidity
Southern California 55 to 70 mountains. 10 to 20%. Northeast 15 to 30 mph with

Sunny.

75 to 85 valleys.

70 to 80 upper deserts.

80 to 90 lower deserts.

higher gusts southern CA, and
5to 15 mph central CA.
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EXTENDED ATTACK

After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer
the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in
fire conditions.

& Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location?
& Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?

& Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces
associated with the fire?

& Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on
the incident) under expected conditions?

& Have you developed a plan to attack the fire?

Direct or indirect
Anchor points
Escape routes

Head or flank attack
Priority areas

Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?
Can you see all of the fire area?

Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?
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Are escape routes established?

e If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?

Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed?
Will you contain the fire before the next operational period?

Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch?
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Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?


http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA BLM FWS NPS | ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1 2
Northwest

ACRES 1 0 1

FIRES 1 1
Northern California

ACRES 18 18

FIRES 1 1
Southern California

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 1 1
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 1
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 3 1 4
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 136 4 140

FIRES 1 1 11 15 28
Eastern Area

ACRES 2 225 52 881 1,160

FIRES 15 10 240 21 286
Southern Area

ACRES 5,966 1,772 1,805 161 9,704

FIRES 20 12 253 38 324
TOTAL

ACRES 6,105 2,001 1,857 1,060 11,023




FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA BIA BLM |[FWS NPS |ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 9 10 47 12 78
Northwest

ACRES 18 10 131 19 178

FIRES 15 11 26
Northern California

ACRES 23 20 43

FIRES 2 2 6 10
Southern California

ACRES 0 0 0 0

FIRES 5 1 1 29 8 44
Northern Rockies

ACRES 12 10 0 410 82 514

FIRES 2 1 3
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0 0 0

FIRES 3 2 1 6
Western Great Basin

ACRES 10 70 0 80

FIRES 10 10 2 33 12 67
Southwest

ACRES 98 11 6 1,121 17 1,253

FIRES 22 5 16 5 48
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 1,951 12 1,054 825 3,842

FIRES 1 3 5 208 135 352
Eastern Area

ACRES 2 306 447 8,024 4,032 12,811

FIRES 137 40 3 8,564 253 8,997
Southern Area

ACRES 23,423 4,039 37 89,285 8,393 125,177

FIRES 184 28 53 10 8,913 443 9,631
TOTAL

ACRES 25,504 41| 4,427 490 100,048 13,388 143,898

Ten Year Average Fires 12,396
Ten Year Average Acres 199,622

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS |ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0 1 1
Northwest

ACRES 100 125 225

FIRES 2 2 4
Northern California

ACRES 8 73 81

FIRES 0 0
Southern California

ACRES 7 7

FIRES 0
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0

FIRES 2 2
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 680 680

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1 2
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 85 20 105

FIRES 1 5 6
Eastern Area

ACRES 85 133 218

FIRES 4 7 1 4 75 91
Southern Area

ACRES 975 1,829 50 4,050 65,925 72,829

FIRES 4 4 9 2 9 78 106
TOTAL

ACRES 975 788 2,039 135 4,183 66,025 74,145




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California

Southern California

Northern Rockies

Eastern Great Basin

Western Great Basin

Southwest

Rocky Mountain

Eastern Area

Southern Area

TOTAL

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES

BIA

1

522

23
23

3,369

28

5,165
53

9,079

BLM

64

8,713
14

316
52

12

1,041
10

18,359

32

116

29,534

FWS

22

1,361

12,366

6
4

40
1

3,000
30

6,754
53

5,576
80

49,345
192

78,451

NPS

850

1,303

87

145
8

1,566
21

13,415
46

17,368

ST/OT

47

91

9

1,247
139

11,140
165

114,574
321

127,099

USFS

58

5174
17

1,070
39

1,228
62

3,277
12

1,484

71

9,070
61

14,483
31

13,652
694

568,534
1,045

617,972

TOTAL

145

15,770
34

14,602
44

2,586
76

4,365
30

2,603
5

41
86

30,539
134

26,030
231

31,934
988

751,033
1,773

879,503

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA BIA |BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES
Alaska

ACRES

FIRES
Northwest

ACRES

FIRES
Northern California

ACRES

FIRES
Southern California

ACRES

FIRES
Northern Rockies

ACRES

FIRES
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES

FIRES
Western Great Basin

ACRES

FIRES
Southwest

ACRES

FIRES
Rocky Mountain

ACRES

FIRES
Eastern Area

ACRES

FIRES
Southern Area

ACRES

FIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL

ACRES 0 0 0 0 0 0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California
Southern California
Northern Rockies
Eastern Great Basin
Western Great Basin
Southwest

Rocky Mountain
Eastern Area
Southern Area

Total

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

CREWS |CREWS ENGS ENGS |HELI HELI |AIRT AIRT |OVRHD |OVRHD

FED ST/OT FED |ST/OT [FED |ST/OT |[FED |ST/OT |FED ST/OT
1
1
5 4 2 33 63
1 3 15 2 1 4
1 0 9 19 4 0 0 0 35 67

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***
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